PSE's energy risk portfolio management function monitors and manages these risks using analytical models and tools including a probabilistic risk
system that models 250 simulations of how PSE’s natural gas and power portfolios will perform under various weather, hydroelectric and unit performance
conditions. Based on the analytics from all of its models and tools, PSE enters into forward physical electric and natural gas purchase and sale agreements,
fixed-for-floating swap contracts, and commodity options to manage its electric and natural gas portfolio risks. The forward physical electric and natural
gas contracts are both fixed and variable (at index). To fix the price of wholesale electricity and natural gas, PSE may enter into fixed-for-floating swap
(derivative) contracts. PSE also utilizes natural gas options as an additional hedging instrument to

increase the hedging portfolio's flexibility to react to commodity price fluctuations while also allowing for participation in low price commodity markets.
The following table presents the fair value of the Company’s energy derivatives instruments, recorded on the balance sheets:

Puget Energy Change in Assumption
 Pension Expense

Increase /(Decrease)

(Dollars in Thousands)   Pension Benefits SERP  Other Benefits

Increase in discount rate 50 basis points  $ (3,672) $ (241)  $ 4

Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points  3,942  256   (21)

Increase in return on plan assets 50 basis points  $ (3,926) *  $ (27)

Decrease in return on plan assets 50 basis points  3,925  *  27

Puget Sound Energy Change in Assumption

Impact on 2022
Pension Expense

Increase /(Decrease)

(Dollars in Thousands)   Pension Benefits  SERP  Other Benefits

Increase in discount rate 50 basis points  $ (3,672)  $ (241)  $ 3

Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points  3,942   256   (16)

Increase in return on plan assets 50 basis points  $ (3,926)  *  $ (27)

Decrease in return on plan assets 50 basis points  3,926   *  27

Puget Energy and Puget Sound Energy December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(Dollars in Thousands) Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Electric portfolio:
Current $ 267,811  $ 79,668  $ 61,291  $ 50,979
Long-term 69,892  7,452  13,538  34,445

*

68

Exh. AEB-18
Page 141 of 339

At December 31, 2022, the Company had total assets of $681.7 million and total liabilities of $143.3 million related to derivative contracts used to hedge

the supply and cost of electricity and natural gas to serve PSE customers. As the gains and losses in the electric portfolio are realized, they will be recorded
as either purchased power costs or electric generation fuel costs under the PCA mechanism. Any fair value adjustments relating to the natural gas business
have been deferred in accordance with ASC 980, due to the PGA mechanism, which passes the cost of natural gas supply to customers. As the gains and